
.,---
. ~:,:rI.D. Bibliography Series:
)~,;~chnical Assistance
Methodology No.4
; '\. -

PN~A A S -. C'1 3 J
Agency for Int~rnational Development
Department of State
Washington, D.C, 20523

) I '-'r 03, j21
OC~vber 1975

ub-Nationa~ (Regional) Plannin!~. Less-Developed Countries



l)cl. Ino
Feh. 1<)7 ')
()(t. I n:J

I (I() ()

I%l)

Oct. 1972
Dec. 1972
Apr. 11J74

Oct. lenS

July 1%9
July 1969
July 1969
May 1970
JUlie 1971
Ike. 1971
Dec. 1972

Aug. 1970

.I un~' 1<)71

Jail. 1')() ()

Jail. 1%9

Jul Y 19()l)

Jul y Il)()l)

Oct. ( ()() I)

Apr. I (no
( Ict. Ins

.J 1I1 >
.J u/ >

Education ilnd Human Resources
I. Book. '!\'xtbook and Lihrary Ikve!opIlH'nt

OJ NOIl-Fonnal EdllLllioll
J. Teacher Edllca[l(}n

Agriculture
J. Wheat Production Programs
2. Rice Productiun Programs
J. Poultry Development Programs
4. Land Reform
5. Fisheries

G. Food Marketing in Developing Coul1tril's
7. Agricultural Credit and R'Hal Savings

Civic Participation

t. Popular Participation In Developlllcnt: Title IX

A.I.D. BIBLIOGRAPHY SERIES

Development Administration
I. Administration or Agricultural Devdopllll'nt

t 2. Institution Building in Business Managcme/lt Education
(Pages 7-10)

• 3. Urban and Loed Governlllent Dcvelopmcnr (Pagl's I 1.( 5)
4. DevelopJllent Assiscanc~' to Schools and Institutes or

Administration in J)cvc!opnll.·1ll Countries
5. Systems Approaches to Technical Cooperation: Thl'

Role of Devdopnll'n t Ad llIi nistra tion
6. Administrative Refertn
7. Urban Devel0p/lll'nt Including I jUllsing
H. Iiousi""

C'

Technical Assistance Methodology
1. Advi~ors and Counterparts: Relationships Uetween

Foreign 1 ~~hnical Assistance Experts and Their
Host Country Colleagues

2. Sucial Indicators

). The Technical Assistance Process

4. Subnational (Regiunal) Planning il~ Less-Developed
Cuuntries

Health
I. COllllllll ll ll:' Watn Sllppl:
> Malari;l EladicltiOll

tDI"lrd)tlt~·d _.I" ,I p.~I( ,Jt i\lLlthl1\\t}! f\ ,,i ;\II}Tl) ('IIU'(ili\J.t 1\ If I j.l!l !'i(,'j

Outdated btl! lilllif<'d "11'1'1) •• "-,,LII,i<.

Scionce lind Technology

I. Slllall alld MediufI' IHdu\tlV I >CVc!O/lllll'lil



_.
A.I.D. Bibliography Series:
Technical Assistance
Methodology No.4

Prepared by
Technical Assistance Methodology Division

Bureau for Technical Assistance
in cooperation with
A.I.D. Reference Center

October 1975

ISub-National (Regional) Planning in Less-Developed Countries

=:::::



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction

How to Use This Bibliography

How To Obtain Documents

J. Gcneral Works

/I. Area Studies

A. Gencral Works

13. Africa

C. Asia

D. La ti lJ America

Hlge

ii

iii

iii

9

10

12

19



-_..-----_._-",---------------,

INTRODUCTION

More so than most other AID Bibliography issuances, this one is intended to serve more the
professional starting out to familiarize himself with the subject than the specialist wishing to
enrich his knowledge. This bibliography f('cuses not on how one goes about developing a
rl'gion, but with the regional planning process as applied to entities smaller than the
less-developed country as il unit. Topics induded among the entries arc the delineation of
spatial units for development, conceptualizing their spatial dimensions, using spatial
str;)tegh~s fOI planning, the relationship between regional pI.lIlning and national planning,
and the establishment of appropriate structures for development administration.

There arc mallY disciplines that not only can be brought to bear, but should be brought to
b{~ar on the process: economics, rural sociology, the administrative and policy sciences, tht
earth scil~nces, and others. With very few exceptions, entries in this issuance do not lie
clearly within any olle of these disciplines. Nor docs this bibliography take sides in the
continuing debate about various approaches to regional dcvclopmellt, for such approaches
abound, yet usefully complement each other. Geographically, some would emphasize cities
and their immediate peripheries, others would focus on "rural regioilal development," and
still others see the major concem in terms of the establishm{'nt of an al'ticulat~d hierarchy
of "central places" encompassing both urban and rural areas. ~)avid Jickling (No. 16)
presents a useful categorizatil)n of the subject into rcgional science, regional ccollomics,
regional planning, and urban development. Although this bibliography includes it f{,w basic
works on regional scicnce (Nos. 14 and 15) and regional {'conomics (Nos. 20 and 25)· they
share a theoret kal aprroac h to spat ial de velopmcllt·t his issuance stresses tilt it ppl kat ion of
theory. Urban development is toudll'd upon only in tl'rrJ1S of urban.rurallinkages and their
regional impact.

The nature of till' t'Xlstlllg literatun: on regional planning in less-devdoped countries is
rdll~cted in the faer that most of the t'ntril's hCH'in arc cOllcerlled with concepts of spatial
dl'vl'!oplllcnt ··with growth poll' theorics, cei!tl'r-periphery models, and Illcrarchical systems
of central places. Only recellt1y has there becn an attempt made to place mono' emphasis on
thc social aspens of regional development planning (sec Nos. 4,54,57,59,61,6.1, and 71).

Thl> first section of this bibliography consists of clltries intended to give a broad
illtroduction to the theory and practkc of regional planning, with spl'rial focus on the
less-dl''lt'lopt'd cOllntries. The balance deals with regional planning experience, alld the'll.'
t'lltrit's art' groupt·d under the gcographic hcadings of Asia, ,\friel, and Latill America. A
disproportionate lHllllber of selt'«ions deal with India and brat'! because thesc two t'ountrics
havl' cngaged more c:xtt'nsively ill regional planning activities.

In dosing, we should stH'SS l'xplicitly wltat wc hav(.' implicitly stated: that thi') bibliography
srr(.'sscs what has bl.'('n wrinell Oil til(' subnational developmcllt procc')s ill the Ics').dcvc!opl'd
t'ountri{'s. Tltt'n' is a vast litt'ratll!'l' on the sUbjl'Cf as app[il'd to til\,' lllOre-dt·vdopl'd
cOlllltrks. but that litt'raturt' has /lot bt't'/I tappnl for e/ltrics hert'.

II



The task of the bibliographer has not been easy in preparing this issuance. The subject is not
neatly definable, hence works could not readily be judged as obviously "in" or manifestly
"out." Hopefully this issuance will serve its purpose as an introduction to the process of
developing subnatiollal regions in parts of Africa, Asia, and Latin America.

This bibliography was prepared by Mr. Cecil Spurlock while he was associated with the
Methodology Division, Technical Assistance Bureau, as a graduate student under the
Buteau's work/study program in the summer of 1974. At the time he was with the Patterson
School of Diplomacy and Commerce of the University of Kentucky at Lexington. He holds
a B.A. (History, with Honors) from the George Washington University, and an M.A. (East
Asian Studies) from Harvard University, and has done further work at the University of
London.

To those who gave their time to advise Mr. Spurlock, our thanks for theil' contribution. We
also acknowledge the review of the draft by Mr. Edgar Owens, Director of the Office of
Rural Development of the Technical Assistance Bureau.

Abraham M. Hirsch
Chief, Methodology Division
Technical Assistance Bureau

How To Use This 3ibllography

To find a topic of particular interest, the first point of reference should be thc Table of
Contcnts. Listed with each topic heading in the Table of Contents arc the page numbers of
bibliographic listings relevant to that topic. Additional information about the subjects
covered in individual publications is provided in the annotations which arc included as a part
of each listing.

How To Obtain Documents

Loans

AID/Washington Personnel: AID personnel in Washington may borrow materi;,ls by
addressing a 2-way Memo to the AID Reference Centerl< or to the St,lte Department
Library stating the appropriate reference number and title of the document
rc<]uested. ** Loans will generally not exceed five days.

*'AID Reference Center, Room 1656, New State Building, Agency for International
Development, Washingt ...Hl I DC 20523

"'Somc publications listed within this bibliography were not available for retention by
dlC AID Reference Center or State Department Library at th(~ time of publications of this
bibliography. These items do not have an ARC or State Department reference number.

iii



USAID Personnel: AID personnclat Missions may borrow matcrials by following the
same procedure describcd above. Loans to Mission persollnd will be for 30 working
da.ys, including transmission time. Requests from participating agcncy and AID
contractor personnel associated with a Mission should be made through the appropriate
AID proj~ct officer.

Others: AID Rcfcrcncc Center (ARC) matel'ials are primarily for AID staff, but they
may be used in the Center by others. Materials aI'C not loaned to nOll-AID pcrsonncl.

l~et(mtion Copies

Staff members of AID and other intcl'national organizations working in th~ technical
assistance field should make rcquests for retcntion copics directly to the originating
organization.

iv



PART I: GENERAL WORK

1. Boudeville, Jacqucs R' l "Planning Methods for Integrated Regional Development, II in
Ektstics, Vol. 32, No. 1921 November 1971, p. 323-328.
ARC Catalog No~ 338.9 B756

With special reference to developing countries1 asserts that polarization analysis of the
Jinks between polcs and sateUites, together with the social effects of domination thut
they engender, is a necessary basis of regional integration. Sets forth a gencral scheme
of polarized development.

2. BoudcviIJe, Jac(Jucs R' l Problem,,; of ne,qiOtldl licOtlOmic Pimmit/g. 1966, 192 p.
Edinburgh University Press, Edinburgh, Scotland und Aldinc Publishing Co., 529 South
Wabash Avcnue, Chitago, IL 60605.
U.S. Department of Statc Library No HC276.B57

A reviscd and cnlarged version of a sl'ries of lectures d(~livered by the author at the
University of Edinburgh. Chapter 1 defines the threc concepts of space-homogcncous,
polarized, and programming space. In thc following two chapters the diffcrent
economic tools employed by regional scicntists, such as homogeneity analysis.
corrchttion analysis, polarization analysis, graph analysis, and gravation analysis, are
described with regard to the basic notions of space. Chapters 4 and 5 deal with regional
opemtional models, and the final two chapters discuss French regional planning.

3. Darwcnt, D.F., "Growth Poles and Growth Centcrs in Rcgionai Planning _A Review,"
in BI",ironllwllf ,mel PI,ullli"g, Vol. I, No. ), 1969. p. 5-31.
ARC Catalog No. 309.23 0228

Traces the development of the "growth pole" concept of Perroux in thc writings of
such theorists as Paelinck, Davin, Rosenfeld, and Boudeville. Discusses in detail the
"centcr-periphery" model of Friedmann and the further developmcnt of the "growth
pole" concept by Hirschman, Alonso, Von Bcventer, and others. Concludes thAt the
cxplalHltory value of the growth pole and growth center notions is ~:ulitcd because
both deal with only a limited concept which is part of a much more complex system
described more realistically by detailed input-output tables in the case of the "growth
pole" and by the notion of the central place system in the Case of the "~rowth center."

4. Dursto n. Joh n W., "Regional Socio-Economic Development: A Conceptual
Framework." in [n(emation,,1 Social J)el'C!oplIl<'lI( RC'l'ie/V No. 4: n(~,!jon,,/
SociO-h'COIIOII'ic J)(,l'doplllcnf. United Nations Department of Economic and Social
Affairs Rcpolt No. ST/SOA/Scr, XI4 , Sales No. E.72.IV.7. 1972, p. 3.) O. United
Nations, Sales Section, New York, NY 10017.
ARC Catalog No. 309.2 0966
U,S. Department of State Libmry No. JX 1977 .I 55NoA



Maintains that the problems of regional development are essentially problems of the
transformation of the regional social structure, and that effective regional
socioeconomic development planning requires measures designed to change patterns of
control over communications, production, and output flows at thc regional and
in terregional levels of the social structure. Discusses regional socioeconomic
development in a framework of four sections: the concept of socioeconomic
development; spatial analysis of social and economic activity; regional social structUl'C;
and problems and approaches of regional development.

5. Friedmann, John, "The Implcmentation of Regional Development Policies: Lessons of
Expedcncc," in IHlen/dtiol/ell Soddl De"eiopHiellt Relliew No. 4.. l~e,'.JioHdl
Socio-Ecollomic Dcvelopme lit. United Nations Department of Economic and Social
Affairs Report No. ST/SOA/Scl'.X/4, Sales No. E.72.1V.7. 1972, p. 95.LQS. United
Nations, Sales Section, New York, NYl 0017.
ARC Catalog No. 338.9 F911a
U.S. Department of State Libraqt No. JX 1977.J5SNo.4

Discusses the implementation of regional developmcnt p('lidcs undcr four majnf
principles:

1. Planning must be Iinkcd to effective power for implemcntation;

2. Political commitmcnt to a policy must bc sustained;

3. The usc of instruments for r(!gional dcvelopment must be conccrted;

4. A national balance in interregional development must be maintained. Concludes
that although many problems of'l conceptual and practicul nature rcmain to be solved,
a base exists for any country to undcrtake it regionalization of its development effort.
An adequate body of theory exists; major policy issucs have bcen identified; good
analyticill tcchni<Jucs can be appli(!d to furnish a fnctual basis for spatial planning; therc
is i. wide array of implementing tools; sufficient expcricnce has becn gained to providc
principles for the implemelltiltion of regional policies; and the necessary technical
c,xpcrtise is becoming availablc.

6. Friedmann. John, Urbanization, Pla"'litl,~, ",,,, Natiollal Del'dopnwnt. 1973, 351 p.
Sage Publications, 275 S. Beverly Drive, Bcverly Hills, CA 90212.
U.S. Departmcnt of Statc Library No. HT32LF74

Consists of 16 essays on the regional and national impact of urbaniziltion. Divided into
three parts: Theory, Policy, and Practicc. Included arc "lse studies drawn from urban
and regionill planning experiences of Chile and Venezuela.

7. Friedmann. John and William Alonso (cds.), U(:,-:i<mal J)(lwlopment and P/ll1ming: 11
I~ead(~r. 1964. 722 p. M.I.T. Press, 28 Carleton Street, Cambridge, MA 02142.
ARC Catalog No. 338.9 F911
U.S. Dcpartmcnt of State Library No. HT391.F74

2

1



A reader devoted to regional development and planning. Reprints 35 articles under the
headings: Space and Planning, Location and Spatial Organization, Theory ofRegional
Development, and National Policy for Regional Development.

8. Gaathier, H.L. I'Geography, Transportation, and Regional Development,ll in Economic
Geograpl1y, Vol. 46, No.4, October 1970, p. 612-619.
ARC Catalog No. 309.24 G276

Reviews the traditional role of transportation in economic development, its importance
as a spatial system, and problems arising from the relation of the spatial impact of
transportation to the specified goals of regional integration. Claims that the sectoral
growth pole theory is dcficient in spatial attributes. Focuses on the spatial incidence
between development and the transportation system. Gives examples in Brazil where
increasing accessibility between projected regional growth ccnters and major cities may
not carry out its a,-'ticulated goal. Avows that the inadequate treatment of
transportation in developmcnt policy is a weakness of the growth centcr concept.

9. HaJJ, Peter, 'J1w Theory dltel Prdctice of Regiolldl Plclllllillg.1970, 104 p. Pemberton
Books, London.

Based on six Charles Beard lectures delivered at Ruskin Collegc, Oxford, in 1969.
Defines planning and regions. Distinguishes between two types of plmming: the
planning of public investmcnt and the guiding of private invcstmcnt through negative
and posi t ive inducements, wh ieh constiw tcs national/regional planning, and
regional/local planning, which deals with the mainly physical disposition of
investmcnts within thc particular regioll.

10. Harvey, Milton E., "The Identification of Dcvclopnwnt Regions in Developing
Coumries," in JiCOIIOII/;C GeoW"fJlty, Vol. 48, No.3, July1972, p. 230.243.
ARC Catalog No. 338.9 H342

Two m;~or criteria arc employed in delineating aggregate regions: maximum
within-group homogcneity, which produccs uniform or formal regions, and maximum
intcract~on, which creates fUllctinnal regions. The homogcnious region approach is
usually unsatisfactory because of its assumption of a uniform human response surface
in each of the subunits. When the uniform regionalization approach is used for the
isolation and selection of econoll1kally dcpresscd areas, identification of growth poles
is very difficult. Of the various deficiencies of the uniform rcgion method, the most
serious is the (act that without the imposition of a contiguity constraint, any aggregate
of subunits will not necessarily result in a coalition of contiguous zones to form .\
region. Functional rl>gions arc much more suitable for planning because they are based
Oil economic processes involvillg functional complementarity and maximum
intefilction, rather than on spurious homogeneity. In the developing countries, one of
the basic problems of planning is the concentration of resources in a few large centers.
Change- in such a system involving the creation of H IO(:HtioIlHl /llHtriX through a
rcsrrucruring of the space economy causes rapid and sustained overall growth. TIte

3



author outlines a methodology to demarcate such functional ar~as even if pt'edse
interaction data are unattainable. Since the transport pattern at any given time reHects
the cumulative results of previous attcmpts by lIlan to restructure geographic space to
optimally utilize' resources, analysis of thc existing transport network presents a good
basis for functional reorganization in developing countrics. That methodology is
analyzed mathematically, and a case study is prc.scntcd in which it is applied to Sierra
Leone.

11. Hermanscn, Tormod, Spcltial O':ltallizcltioll (mel ECOflOlflic Devdopmellt:TJ/(· Scope amI
Task of Spaticll Pl(umillg. Development Studies No. 1. 1971, 86 p. University of
Mysorc, Mysorc, India.

Evolves around the basic idca that the concepts of spatial organization and spatial
evolution arc important parts of an integrated framework within which mutual
interrelations between national and interregional dcvelopmcnt can be identified and
analyzed. Discusses the different approaches to theories of spatial organization, the
basic clements of such theories, the different models of spatial organiz~tion, the impact
of spatial organization 011 economic devl'lopment, and the reciprocal impact of
economic development on spatial organization. Points out that ad'lptivc and
developmcnt spatial planning differ in that thc fonner is associated with the impact of
economic developmcnt on spatial organization and is geared to the need of adapting
spatial organizations to tile trends of economic development; while the latter is
associated with thc mutual impact relations between economic development and
spatial cvolution, and aims ,It exploiting those relations through planning to promote
the rapid and balanced developmcnt of the multircgional economy.

12. Hilhorst, Jos. G. M., Regiollcll Nclllllillg: A Sy.dems Approach, 1971,151 p. Rotterdam
University Press, Rottcrdam, The Netherlands and International Scholary Book
Service, Inc" P.O. Box 4347. Portland, OR 97208.
U.S. Departmcnt of State Library No. HT391.HS

Introduces the concept of region as a subsystem. introduces the center-periphery
model, and gives the radonal!: of regional planning. Discusses the technical problems of
rcgionalization in ord~r to clarify the concept of polarized regions in contradistinction
to the concept of homogcnc{jus area and to make clear ill wha( way the use of certain
analytical techni<Jucs is conditioned by the theoretical convictions of the analyst. Deals
with regional development strategies. and is especially concerned with the problems
encountered in the various types of rcgions and t1w kinds of growth pole stmtegies that
arc most likely to bring solutions. Uses a number of principles developed for business
management for analyzing the planning process at the national level and applies them
to the problem of regional development planning. The au thor has in mind especially
the nature and problems of the developing countries.

4



13. Hufschmidt, Maynard M. (ed.), Regional Plmming: Chdl/enge cmd Prospects. Praeger
Special Studies in U.S. Economic and Social Development. 1969. 396 p. Praeger

.Publishers, 111 Fourth Avenue, New York, NY 10003.
U.S. Department of State Library No.HT391.R4

Papers presented at a symposium on regiouaJ. planning held at the University of North
Carolina in 1965-66. The papers, with accompanying discussions, are grouped under six
headings: Regional Planning as a Field; Environmental Planning; Natural Resources and
Regional Planning; Urban and Metropolitan Area Planning; Community and Human
Resource Planning; and Economic Development Planning. Especially useful is Chapter
11 - "Regional Planning in Less-Developed Countries" _ by Harvey S. Perloff.

14. Isard, Walter and John H. Cumberland (eds.), RegiOllcll Ecollomic Plelllnillg: Teclmiques
of Analysis for Less Developed Areas. Papers and Proceedings of the First Study
Conference on Problcms of Economic Dcvelopment Organized by thc European
Productivity Agency, Bellagio, Italy, Junc 19 - July I, 1960. ]uly 1961, 450 p.
European Productivity Agency, Organisation for Europcan Economic Co-Operation, 2
Rue Andre-Pascal, PARIS-XVlc, Paris, France.
U.S. Departmcnt of Statc Library No. HD82.07

Summarizes thc current status of regional planning in vadollS parts of the world.
Analyzes planning problcms COlllmon to most areas expcriencing industdal and urban
growth. Includes two chaptcrs on methods for analyzing the agricultural sector as part
of regional planning procedures.

15. 'sard, Walter and othcrs, Methods of R(~l!iolld/llll<llysis:All /ntrod/lcticm to /~(:<!iotlal
Scicllce. Regional Sciellce Studies Series No.4. 1960, 784 p. M.I.T. Press, 28 Carletoll
Street, Cambridge, MA 02142.
U.S. Departmcnt of Statc .Library No. HD58.18

A tcxt on <)uantatative regional analysis.

16. jickling, David, S/}(/ti,,1 tlp/JI'OclC!lCS to /)elle!0plI/£'flt. May 1970, 17 p. Officc of
De vc 10 pille n t Administration, Burc'llI for Tech nical Assistancc, Agcn('y for
Intcrnational Developmcnt, Depa/'tmcn t of State, Washington, DC 20523.
ARC Catalog No. 309.2 j61

Discusses thc advantages of the spatial approach to developmcnt. Divides the spatial
approach into four m.~o/' schools: rcgional science, regional cconomics, regional
planning, aud urban development. Describes the main features of cach. Suggests steps
AID could take to lllak(~ better usc of thc spatial approach. Lbts somc key pcople in
the four schools of spatial developmcnt <lnd basic works on thc subject.

17. Johnson, E.A.]., 'I'll<' O~,?alli::<ltioll of Space ill f)(,1Ie10pifl.l! COllI/tries. 1970,452 p.
Harvard Univcrsity Press, Cambridge, MA 02138.
U.S. D(~partmcnt of Statc Library No. rrr395.A2j6

5



Argues that differences between "developed" and "less developcd" countries can to ;~
useful degree be assessce in terms of thc ways in which their tcrrcstial space is
organized. Discusses such topics as marketing systems and spatiai design, the
ccntral~placc theory of spatial organization, thc role of market towns in modernizing
landscapes. and functional economic areas as spatial cntities. Identifies seven "myths!;
regarding economic devdopment-including the "village myth" that small human
aggregates have mysterious social, political, economic, and spiritual values that must be
preserved, and the belief that change must originate in cities and "trickle down" to thc
pcriphcry. Concludes that if a nation is to develop, its leadcrs mUst "h,dlenge thosc
myths and avoid the core-periphery dualism by creating ncw growtlJ ccntcrs "lI1d
envigorating existing central places.

18. Kuk Iinski, Antoni R., COlltriblltioll.\' to RegiOlwl Nail/ling (11/(1 DcpclopHlcllt.
Developmcnt Studies No.3. 1971, 68 p. Institute of Dcveloprncnt Studics, University
of Mysorc, Mysorc, India.
ARC Catalog No. 309.24 K96

Deals with such aspccts as thc rationalc for rcgional devclopment planning, thc
obje.':tivcs of interregional and inter-local planning, and thc main problems in the
dcsign and implemcntation or regional policies. Suggcsts the use of growth pole and
growth center strategy for rcgional planning. Dclincates a rcgional planning framcwo;-k
for the development of ne'N towns. Studies thc problcm of urban planning within the
framework of regional and national planning. Discusses local government in national
and regional pcrspectives.

19. Logan, M.L, "T:/C Spatial Systcm and Planning Strategies in Developing Cou~1tries," in
Geographical RClJiew. Vol. 62, No.2, April 1972, p. 229-244.
U.S. Department of State Lilm.ry No. Gl.G35

Explores the issues concerned in lIsing the spatial system as an instrument in the
structural transformation of ex-colonial countri(~s. Elaborates on the key components
of the spatial system--tlJ(; urban centers, the transportation network linking them, and
the organizational structure that propels demand and other incentives through the
system-in the context of Nigeria. Concludes that the greatest nred in rcgionai planning
in developing countries is to temporarily divert attention from spatial structure to a
systematic study of the vr.ganizational systems that .inel people and economic
activities.

20. Meyer, J.A., "Regional Economics, a Survey," in II nwriWfl I:'coflomic RelJiC'lIJ, March
1963, p 19-53.
U.S. Department of State Library No. HB 1 .1326

A brief introduction to regional economies. Describes the dcvelopment and present
status of regional economics, introduces and asscsscs most cf tht: major pieces of
research in the ficld, and suggests lines along which the subject might develop.

6

l



--------------l

21. Miller, James C., Regiollal Development: A Reltiew of the State-of-the-Art. August
19741 63 p. Officc of Urban Development, Bureau for Technical Assistance, Agency
for International Development, Department of State, Washington, DC 20523.
ARC Catalog No. 338.9 M648

Surveys the "spatial systems approach." Discusses the theoretical basis of spatial
organization. Draws ~0gethcr elements of ewnomic development theory, ceritral place
theory, location theory, and information theor)' into a model of the spatial diffusion
of economic growth. Reviev,-u strategics to correct deficiencies in the spat,al
orgat'ization of developing countries. Offers an overview of regional development
planning experiences in developed and developing countries. Concludes that since the
location in space of economic activities is as important as thc economic activities
thenuclves, spatial programming should become an integral part of development
planning. Also asserts th?t devciopment can be self-generating if the appropriate
investments arc conccntratcd in space, and that the sprcad of development impulses
into the areas of dispersed acti'lity surrounding the larger conccntrations will be more
effective if therc exists a central place hierarchy capable of filtering and translating
thos(~ impulses into inccntives to which people and instittttions in those areas can
rcspond.

22. Morrill! Richard L., The Spatial Or,<?oNi::atioll of SOc/ely. 1970. 251 p. Wadsworth
PubJ:shing Co., Belmont, CA 94002.

,3() 5l, .2 1/ ~ /17 J" 1JI
Discussl:s spatial organization under the headings: Spatial Bchavoir, Process, and
Structure; the Structmc of Land Use; Structure of tlte System of Places; Spatial
Interaction; and Spatial GI·ganizatiOll. Especially impurtatlt for regional planners arc
Chapter 4, on "Towns and Cer:tral Places," and Chapter 5, on "Spatial Structure of the
Landscnpc. "

23. Nichols, Vida, "Growth Poles: An Evaluation of Thci... Propulsive Effect," 111
/;'//lJirolllllellt (/lui Plallllillg, Vlil. I, N~. 2, 1969, p.193-208.
ARC Catalog No. 309.24 N622

Prcsents evidence that the concentration of illvestment in the highest ordcr centcr of a
region with the greaWst liilkagel may cause the immedia~e spread of growth to be
limitcd to that ccntcr and other major tOWIl!;. Asserts ~hat c<ipital investment in lower
order ccnters and ill thc agricultural base may gcncrate stronger income multiples and
bettcr distribution throughout thc rcgion than will a growth-pole pQlicy narrowlydefincd.

24. PCllouiI, Marc, "Growth i>oles in Underdeveloped Regions and Coul1trie~J," in Antoni
Kuklinski u,~d Ricca.do Petrella (cds.), Growth j}o/es (//Id RegieN"! j)o!icies: /I
S£'III;:OI". 1972, p.119-143. Mouton & Co., Herdcrstraat 5, Thc H'lgue, The
Nctherlands.

u.s. Departmcnt of St,He Library No. HT391.G7

7



Discusses the nature of growth poles in developed and developing economics .lPd the
mechanisms of polarization in those two types of economics. Points out that, in
contrast to developed countries, in a developing country H growth activity has no
cllance to impose itself and create a pole of growth if the mrtior obstacles created by
existing structures have not been removed from the very beginning. Otherwise, a dual
economy emerges. Stresses that a development policy based on the creation of a pole
must bath foster growth activities and endeavor to adapt the milieu.

25. Richardson, H.W., R.egio/hll Growth Theory. 1973, 328 p. Halsted Press, 650 Third
Avenue, New York, NY 10016.
~3ax: ,;2 1/.- II,j.~~
Argues the case for a theoretical approach to regional growth that incOl'porates space
both between and within regions. The theory developed places emphasis oil spatial
agglomeration economics and locational preferences as opposed to the traditional
neoclassical variables of wage and capital yield differentials. Also, it shows that it is
essential to take account of urbanization and the urban structure in regional
development and to analyze how the spatial structure influences resource mobility.
Argues that the doctrine of balanced regional growth both within and between regions
does not make good economic scnse. Another underlying aim is to make regional
growth theory more relevant to regional policy makers. Especially useful is Chapter 2,
which assesses some of the most popular regional growth theories.

26. Rodwin, Lloyd, "Choosillg Rcgions for Developmcnt," in John Fricdmann an(~ William
Alonson (cds.), R.egiOlwl DelJel0plI/el/t (l1Iel Plal/ning: A Reaeler. 1964, p. 37-58, M.l.T.
Press, 28 Carleton Street, Cambridge, MA 02142.
ARC Catalog No. 338.tJ 17911
U.S. Department of State Library No. HT391.F74

Discusses the most relevant ideas regarding the problem of selecting regions for
development in underdeveloped countries in two broad categories: 1) the contributions
of the theorists, especially those associated with the doctrines of comparative
advantage, economic growth, decision rules and programming, and spacc and location
thcory; and 2) the empirical contributions, such as the studies of urban hierarchy and
rank sizc relationships and a number of studies of urban history, migration patterns,
and urbanization cffects.

27. Singh, Bhagwam, The neol/olllies of Regioll<ll {)cuclo/Hnent for /)uliey Making. •~uly
1970, 56 p. The Chr. Michelscn Institutc, Bcrgen, Norway.
ARC Catalog No. 309.24 S617

Discusscs che cmergence of the regional policy issue during thc process of national
developmcnt. Gives the objectives of rcgiolwl planning .md the nature of regional
problems. Enumerates the clemcnts nccessary for a policy of sustained regional
economic development. Concludes that "regional planning should aim at a selective
gradual concentrated deccntralization in the potential growth points capable of
generating spread effect, and programmed on a regional basis with interregional
coordination through a federal governmcnt."

8



28. Tolosa, Hamilton and Thomas A. Reiner, "The Economic Programming of a System of
Planned Poles," in Ecollomic Geograplly, Vol. 46, July 1970, p. 449-458.

offers a practical method by which the growth pole theory can be used in developing
countries to distribute investments in at least a ncar-optimal fashion. Introduces a
workable definition of growth poles based on elementary graph theory and outlines a
multiple-pole investment allocation model. Discusses two maUl problems involved in
the selection of poles: the i.denttfieation of existing poles and the locating of poles in
underdeveloped areas.

29. Waterston, Albert, Administrative Implications of ItlCredsing Sub-NdtioHai Regiollal
Planning. Paper presented at the Interregional Seminar on Organization and
Administration of Development Planning Agencies, Kiev, October 16-25, 1972. United
Nations Department of Economic and Soeiai Affairs R~port ESA/PA/AC.1/6. Not
available for distribution to the public. August 1972,32 p.
ARC Catalog No. 309.2 W332 (English, Spanish, and French)

Asscrts that governmcnts should accept the growing trend toward rcgionalizatiotl,
formulate policies, and initiate ,U'rangements for dealing constructively with this trend.
Delineatcs and discusses six problems raised by regional planning: the problcm of
defining regions, determination of the basic social and economic problems to he
resolved) the need for regional planning data, the need for coordination of the regional
planning effort, thc nced to establish regional institutions with the right combination
of centralization and decentralization of authority, and the nced to train regional
planners. Examines the different kinds of regional planning: global planning for all
regions, regional planning for one sector, rcgional planning for selected regio!ls, and
planning for a specific l·cgion.

PART II: AREA STUDIES

A. GENERAL WORKS

30. Heimpcl, Christian and others, PlaHl/ing Rcgicmat De JlelOl'ntCII t Programs. 1973, 317 p.
Gc. rt.n~ll Dc.v~~pment I,npt.it •.Itc, Bcrlin.
S [J 7, ,;2 )./-- /1 )fd, '1
Presents five case studies in rcgional planning from Bolivia, Ethiopia, Ncpal, Peru, and
Zambia. The Bolivia case study deals with the planning of rural education in a selected
region. The case study from Ethiopia discusses a rural f(~gional developmcnt program
with the emphasis on agriCl.dturc. The Ncpal case study describes the rescarch process
for a priority development projcct with the methodological framcwork of a regional
input.output table. With regard to Zambia, the export-base approach is used to sclcct
future areas of development. The Pcru case study examines thc possibility of
constructing an interregional input.output table for one growth center and its
hinterland under the actual conditions of a developing country. The common feature
of all five studics is the idcntification of a central problclP in program.oricntcd regional
planning.

<)



31. United Nations. Department of Economic and Social Affairs, Selecteel nxpedcllces ill
Regiollcd Delle/opmellt. Report No. ST/SOA/I01, Sales No. E.70.IV.14. 1970, 146 p.
United Nations, Sales Section, New York, NY 10017.
ARC Catalog No. 338.9 U58b
U.S. Department of State Library No. JX1977ST/SOA/101

Consists of reports by teams of U.N. experts on selected regional development projects,
including 16 projects in 10 developing countries: the Aswan regional project in the
U.A.R.; the Awash River project in Ethiopia; the Wadi ]izzen, Eastern Province, and
Western Provinl:e projects in Saudi Arabia; the Ghab and Euphrates projects in Syria;
the Lakhish project in Israel; the East Pakistan project in Pakistan: the Gal-Oya project
in Ceylon; the Plan Oaxaca and Plan Lerma projects in Mexico; the Bio-Bio, Conortc,
and Maule projects in Chile; and the SUDENE project in Brazil. The final six reports
resulted from visits by U.N. teams to European countries to study rcsearch and training
in regional development, the applicability of the experiences of thc countries
concerned to conditions in the developing countries, and the possibility of
participation by the countries concerned in activities related to the U.N. research and
training program in regional development.

B. AFRICA

32. Harbour, K.M. (ed.), Plmmillg for Nigericl: A Geograpllicct! ApproLlcil. 1972, 228 p.
Ibadan University Press, Ibadan, Nigeria.
U.S. DepartmeM of State Library No, HT395.N52P5

Essays by practicing geographers seeking to definc the nature of rcgiolwl planning and
to assess the contribution that it can make to economic developmcnt and national
unity. Presents discussions of the problcms of regional developmcnt ill gcncrHI and
recommendations for the regional developmcnt of Nigeria in particular.

33. EI-Sakhs, Salah and Robert Obudho (cds.), Urbanization, National Det'elupment, alUl
negiollc,[ P/cumillg ill Africa. Pracger Special Studies in International Economics and
Development. 1974, 232 p. Pracger Publishers, 111 fourth Avenue, New York, NY
10003
U.S. Department of State Library No. HT148.A2E47

Part I deals with African urbanization and national developmen t and includes casc
studies of Uganda and the Sudan. Part If is concerned with regional dcvclopment
planning and presents case studies of Ghana, Upper Volta, Kenya, and Nigeria.

34. Gersdorff, Ralph von, Region"l J)(welopmel'lt Experiences and Prospects: Preliminary
Report on Africa. Not available for distribution to the public. 1969, 229 p. Unitcd
Nations Research Institute for Social Dcvclopment, Gcneva, Switzc.l. _nd.

Dicusses thc political, sncial, economic, and physical factors which rcquire rcgional
planning in Africa. Analyzes and evaluatcs regional development policies and planning
in African countries and the organization of regional and interregional planning. Deals

10



with the principal obstacles to regior:al planning in Atrica, especially the limited
amount of information available at the regional and local levels and the lack of training
facilities and programs. Concludes that there i~ an urgent need for multinational
planning in Africa, but also that subnational regional planning and development have a
major role to play.

35. Gersdorff, Ralph von, RegioHal I"formation amI RegioHcll PlclW/iHg ill Africa. Report
No. UNRISD/69/C.591Rev.l Not available for distribution to the public. 1971, 77 p.
Ut1ited Nations Research Institute for Social Development, Geneva, Switzerland.

Discusses the concept of the tcrm "region" in Africa and factors which condition
objectives and goals tor regional development and pl'lIlIling on that continent. Details
the shortcomings of the lack of statistical data at the regional level and the lack of
non-statistical information-such as maps and aerial photographs- for regional
planning. Suggests methods for improving the collection of informatioll at the various
subnational spatial levels.

36. Kay, Gcorge, "A Regional Framework for Rural Developmcllt in Zambia," in African
!lJfelirs, Vol. 67, January 1968, p. 29-43.
U.S. Department of State Library No. DTl.R62

Asserts that colonial boundaries have been accepted more or less unchanged in
independent Zambia. Argues that more consideratioll should be given to the
dcmarcation of regions suitable for economic and social plmllling. Identities 18 regions
which would be grouped to form six provinces. This reduction from 35 to 18 rural
divisions would rcduce dcmands. on Zambia's limited number of traincd and
expcricnced managers. Suggests that other developing countries with recent colonia!
origins could adopt a similar policy.

37. Kudiabor, C.D.K., Growth Polc's lIml Growth Cellters ill l~,·."!icm,,l J)e"e/o/wl('tlt
P111llllillg ;" G/lllllci. Rcport No. UNRISD/71 Ie. 60. Not avaihtble for distribution to the
public. Junc 1971, 22 p. United Nations Resear>:!, Institutc for Social Developmcnt,
Gcncva, Switzcrland.

Prcsents background to regional dcvclopmcn t planning in Ghana. Discusses rcgional
inequalities in Ghana and rcvicws its problems regarding regional devclopment. Urges
the adoption of a growth pole and growth ccntt'rs policy for Ghana. Focuses on the
northern rcgions of that country to illustrate the nc(:d fOl' such a pc>licy and outlincs a
three-ticr hierarch y of scttlcmc nts for that region.

38. Mabogunjc, Akin L., Grvwt" [)oles amI Groll't" Cefltres ;11 tIl(' /{cgiollctl [)('l'dOjJnIC'flt

of Nigeria. UNRISD Report No. 71.3. A Non·Sales Publicarion . free upon rellucst.
] 971, 81 p. United Nations Research Institute for Social Devclopmcnt, Palais dcs
N,itions, 121 1 Geneva 10, Switzcrland.
ARC Catalog No. Nt 330.9669 M112

11



Provides a critical review of the growth pole hypothesis. indicating those aspects of it
that need to be modified in the circumstances of developing countries. Examines the
spatial pattern of development in Nigeria and describes the characteristics of the urban
system that emerged under the impact of the colonial economy and the structural
changes that resulted from this impact. Views the postcolonial industrialization policy
ill the country as the critical factor in thc emergcnce of what might appear as growth
ccltters ill the Nigerian space economy. but warns against equating the rise of such
centers with the performance of growth pole functions. Discusses ways in which a
growth-pole strategy could be used to effectively foster regional economic
development in Nigeria.

C. ASIA

39. Berry. Brian J.L.. and V.L.S. Prakasa Rao. Url),,"-U,,/'(,[ DlIldity ill tile I~eghmld

."limeillre vI Allell,rl' I'r"c!eslt: A C1,,,llclI.\te to Uegivlllti I'lclltlth'g IIlid Vel'clvpm(·/It.
1968.49 p. Franz Steincr Publishing Company. Wiesbaden. Germany.

Argues that regiOlwl planners need 1110re than" picture of the traditional geography if
thcy are to be able to evaluate "Itemate courses of action, and that they must
understand the quantitative illterrclationships (\tHong casual variables. Givcs a factor
analysis of the Indian state of Andhm P!'tl<lcsh and shows that 13 fundamcntal spatial
patterns underlie the 60 original variables lIsed in the study. Dcmonstrates that, like
other underdeveloped areas, ;In urban-rural clichotomy is the most fundamental
socioeconomic feature in Andhra Pradesh, alld denics that industrial expansion in
major central cities ntcessarily has catalytic impact in surrounding areas. Recommends
that this dichotomy be lessened by the adoption of regional plane based on growth
t'cntcr strategies designed to imroducc. by public illtervcntiol1, "trickle down" and
"spread" effects that arc prevented in India by rnpid population growth and migration
to the largest cities.

40. nhat, L.S .• Ue.s:hm<ll !'/ctltllillg ill IlIdit,. 1972, 153 p. Statistical Publishing Society.
Calcutt: ,India.
ARC Catalog No. IN 309.25 nS75

Deals with the different spatial dimensions of planning in India and suggests a
procedure for organizing regional planning keeping in view the spatial integration of
physical and economic plans. Distinguishes between the spatial dimension as implied in
economic planning and the political administrative framework which is also a kind of
splltial framcwork. offers a macrorcgional study of South {ndia as an attempt in
spatial analysis at the regional level. Prescnts a casc study of Mysore State as an
cxample of the regional approach to planning at the state leveL

12



---------------,

41. English, Paul Ward, City mId Villclge itt Ird": Settlement dnel BcoHomy ill ti,e Kirmdl'
BclSiu. 1966. 204 p. University of Wisconsin Press, Madison, WI. Available from Xerox
University Microfilms, Attn: Supervisor 4 Books and Monographs, 300 North Zeeb
Road, Ann Arbor, MI 48106.
U.S. Department of State Library No. HN740.K5ES

Differs from previous village studies in th.tt the regioll, not a single community, is the
unit of study. Is primarily concerned with the distribution and diversity of settlements
and their functional integration in u complex regional organization. The field area (the
Kirman Basin in Iran) provides an excellent laboratory for testing this rcgicp.al
approach.

42. Gurung, Barka, Reg;ulhll LJel'dUplllellt P/I",,,blg Iv/' N<'fJ,r/. 1969, 24 p. National
Planning Commission, Kathnmamlu, Nepal.
ARC Catalog No. NP 309.2 G981

Discusses regional planning in the colltcxt of Nepal's regional disparity and tltt·
methodology of r~gional development as applied to Nepal. Outlines a regional strategy
for the national development of Nepal based 011 a set of four major north-south
developmcnt corridors which arc intcmded to link the diverse geographic regions of the
country. Interregional circulation within the development corridors would be
articulated through concentratioll of developmcllt efforts in the series of specified
growth ccnters along the develupmellt corridors. Assumes that with the consolidation
of activities within the axis, the)' would yield lateral impact of much wider coverage.

4~3. Institutc for Planning .1IIt! Development, R"r"/'(!rb,U/ IIlt(',~r"tio,,: All App",a"h lor
J)('I'<'1V/J;llg G(}lllltr;(',~ Jj,i.wd Ull I.'irdd; EV/J('r;C'llcC'. March 19()9, 97 p. Institute for
Planning and Development, Tcl Aviv, Israel.
ARC Catalog No. 309.24 159

Focuses attention on the advantages of developing small and medium sized towns in
developing countries as part of an integrated regional d<:vc!opmcnt. Analyzes some of
the prohlems associated with the stagnation of small towns. and suggests their
industrialization with a comprehensive framework of regional development. Asserts
that the uni(]l1C experience of Israel in settling large lIumbers of immigrants on the land
and in rural development towns might be relevallt and valuable to other developing
countries.

44. Khan, Akhtcr Hameed, Rejlect;olls 011 til(' Comil/Il 1~I/,.a' [),,""/O/HfI('"t Projects. OLe
Paper No.3. March 1974. 46 p. Overseas Liaison Committee, American Council on
Education, One Dupont Circle. Washington, DC 20036.
ARC Catalog No. BG 30 1.3409549~ K45

Dr. Khan, the first director of the Comilla Rural D<.wdopmcnt Academy in Bangladesb.
COll1ments on the fOllnding and dcvdopment of tbat institution and its work in
initiating and directing devdopmcnt projects in the Comilla District.

13



------------------"

45. Lefeber, Louis and Mrinal Diltta·Chaudhuri, Rc.\?iVllld J)(,l'elOPIHC'llt l:'.\p('riellc(,~' dllcl
Prospects ill Soutl, d/ld SOtttl,cl,st .'L~id. 278 p. Prepared for the United Nations
Research Institutc for Social Development, Geneva. Mouton & Co., Hcrdcrstraat 5\ The
Hague, The Netherlands.
U.S. Departlllent of State Library No HT 395.A8L4

Reports on the experiences and prospects of regional dcvclopmcllt in South and
Somheast Asia. Seeks to identify solne dominant theories 011 the social and economic
development of Asia and attempts to relate particular regional phenomena to those
theories. Stresses that the role of regional planning cannot be separated from national
economic and social developmcnt, and must thus bl~ undertakcn within the framework
of a national plan.

46. Misra, R.P., "Growth Polcs and Growth Ccnters in the Context of India's Urban and
Regional Development Policies," in Antoni Kublinski (eel.) , Growth /Jules lmd Growll,
Cellters ill I{egiollcll fJldllIli",<!. No.5 in. the United Nations Research lnstitutl~ for Social
Dcvdopmellt/Mouton Regional Planning Series. 1972, 306 p. Mouton & Co.,
Herderstraat 5, The Haguc, Thc Netherlands.

Indicates the extent to which the growth polc alld growth center policy has been
pursued in India and the dcgr(~c to which it has solved and can continuc to solvc the
country's spatial developmcnt problcms. Discusscs the urban and regional problems of
India and the policies implcmcnted during the past 20 rcars. Evaluates the impact of
those policies 011 the country's spatial cconomy and suggests a modified growth pole
and growth cenrcr policy to solve India's urban and regional development problems.

47. National Council of Applied Economic Research, MlIrket 'fowns lInel Spllti"l
J)el,<do!JIII('"t ill lllC!ill. October 1965. 162 p. NatiOlwl Coullcil of Applied Economic
Research, New Delhi, India.
U.S. Departmem of State Library No. HD9016.14N3

n:,sed on a report prepared by E.A.J. Johnson for the Indian National Council of
Applied Economic Research. Discusses in detail a scheme for developing market
towns. which arc envisioned as bccoming basic planning units and functioning regional
service centers. Notes that ill 1961 lndia had only OtiC such market town for every 293
villages. and that due to this comparative isolation of villages India was becoming a
"dual economy" wherein the terllls of mldc were tending to move tlgainst the villages.
Suggests that India needs as many as 14,000 market towns to overcome that situation.
Contends that the setting up of market wwns is too important to be left to th(! villages
themselves and should be made a part of the planning program and coordinated at the
different levels between the agencies implemellting it.

14



_TO"'~"""~-------------

48. Resources for the Future, Inc., Design for cl Worldwide Study of Regiotwl
Det,elopmetlt: A Report to tlte United Natiom Otl c1 Proposed Rescdrd,-Trditlit'g
Progrdtu. 1966, 82 p. Distributed by Johns Hopkins University Press, Baltimore, MD
21218.
ARC Catalo~ No. 301.34 R434
U.S. Department of State Library No. HD82.R43

Outlines a general strategy for 3wdying in depth .1 series of ongoing regional
development efforts around the world.. Discusses in detail the major features of the
proposed field studies dealing with questions of cconotttk growth, settlement patterns,
human resources, and social development. Prese:nts a suggested procedure for
organizing the proposed research-training program.

49. Rivkin, Malcolm D., An'd Deve!0plIIC'tlt for NlitiOtl(,1 Growth: The Turkish Precedent.
Pracger Special Studies in International Economies tllld Devclopmcllt. 1965, 228 p.
Pracger Publishers, New York, NY 10003. (Out of Print.)
U.S. Department of Statc Library No. HC405.RS

Points out that deccllttillizcd growth has bccn a significant aspect of Turkish public
policy sincc 1923, and <asserts that Turkish cfforts at an.~a dcvelopment arc of clear
import to other narions with cOllccmratcd patterns of urbanization and modern
economic activity. Part I cxamitl'<:S the global problems to which the Turkish
experience has relevance and discusses the process of urban concentration that has
occurred in many developing natiolls. Part II treats the goals, priorities, and
organization of Turkey's area development effort betwecll 1923 ilnd 19S0. Part III is a
similar discussion of thc 1950-1960 decade, whcn an cxperimcllt in multi-party
democracy was tried that ended in ,'cvolution. Part IV examines Zonguldak, a
coal·and-steel producillg "rca, as a case area in which public activities were aimcd at
creating ('collomic growth. The final patt summarizes the lessons of Turkish historical
experience that Illay have wider applicability today.

50. S(;'I), Lalit K. (~d.). I~('adill,<!." Oil ,'Jiero-Lewl 1'IIIIIIIillg clI/(I/~/I"ill Growth CC'lItre's. 1972,
350 p. Nationalillstitutc of ComnHlllity Dcvclopnwnt. Hyd4~rabad.30, lnelia.
U.S. Dcpilrtmcllt of State Libt'ary No. HT395.14R4

Consists of artides 011 a wide range of subjects related to microlevel planning in India.
Part I includes introductory essays on mi.crolevcl planning and growth centers. Part II
consists of articles whi<:h analyze the cxi!;ting infrastructlH'(~S of the various sectors of
the economy. development programs in s,>me of thosc sectors, and the trends of
change that follow. t>art III is made up <l essays on chCf,rics, concepts, and methods
which arc lIseful for micrQlcvcl planning. The first two ;'ap.ds of Part IV describe the
str.ltegy followed by the Planning Commission in Ollldoa's four Five-Year Plans with
refercnc(.\ to rural development, while tlw third is a criti<luC of sectoral planning. A
major topic explored in P.lrt V is the problem of integrating sectoral plans formulated
at the nationallcvcl with plans prepared for smaller units.

15



51. Sen Gupta, P. and Galina Sdasyuk, L:eol/olllie R(:~io/It,li::,'tioll of II/(lia: ProlJlelllil' 1I11c1

Approllc/'es. 1961 Census of India Monograph Series, Vol. I, No.8. 1968, 257 p.
Office of the Registrar General, New Delhi, India.
U.S. Depart/t1ent of State Library No. HT395.14S4

Discusses the theoretical and conceptual aspects of the formation of economic regions
with special reference to Indi:l and c:.;plains some of the empiric principles and
methods of economic regionalization as applicable to India. Delineates the esscntial
componcnts of region formation and gives a general description of the principal
region-forming COI11POIlCIltS 01' resources. Discusses the roles pia yed by agriculture,
industry, and transport in region formation. Attempts a tentative framework of
economic regions in India on the basis of a IlHltching of cuncepts delineated in the first
two parts.

52. Shibli, Khalid, N,'fio/Ill! Plllllllill.1.! IWel Growth Pole Policies iH i'llki.\'tliH. Report No.
UNRISD/71/C.43. Not available for distribution to the public. May 1971. 30 p. United
Nadons Re:;carc h Institute for SociaI Dcvclopme lit, Gcneva, Switzerland.

Reviews Pakistan's expericm:cs with regard to national planning and devdopment and
growth pole policies. Contends that t'collomic growth is not synonymous with welfare.
and that national plans divorctd from the political, sodal, ami wltllral llIilil'U and
objectives arc of limited liSt'. Claims that growth ccntl'rs and growth polcs arc not an
exclusive function of industrial development only, and st'r<.'sscs the need for physical
infrastructure as wrll as marketing and gl'Owth centers for rural developmcllt.

53. Spiegel, Erika. New TuuJI/'" ill l",,.lIeJ: Urball (/lid H(',~iull(tl I'/(lt/lling IIm/ D(II'£'lUpUl('flt.

1967, 191 p. Pracgl~r Publishers, t II Fourth Avenue, New York, NY 10003.

PrCSl~JItS it detailed discussion of the development of new towns in Israel .mel their
regional impact. Discusses the factors of population, employment and i!ldustry, land
lISe and layout, housing, finance and administration. Give:i examples of planning and
development: Qiryat Shemona, Afula, Qiryat Gat, Uel~rshcba, Ashdod, Elat, Amd, and
Karmicl.

54. Uathavikul, Phaic:hitr, "Integrated Social and Economic Developmellt Planning:
National and Sub-National Problems and Policy," in IIl(enilltiulIlI/ Soci,,1 J)(,l'(·lupn/('tlt

R<'l'iC'll! Nu. 4: R<'.l!icJlllll SociO·!iceJllOlllic /)el'doJlIll('IIt. United Nations Department of
Economic and Social Affairs Report No. ST/SOA/Sl'r.X/4, Sales No. E.72.IV.7. 1972,
p. 73-83. United Natiolls, Salcs Scction, New York, NY 100'17.
ARC Catalog No, rEA 301.35 Uti
U.S. Departmcnt of State Library No. JX1977.I55No.4

Asserts that in Southeast Asian COlintriCS HIrai dc 'c1opment has been tOlckled largely on
a :;~~perfjciaJ and ad IlOe basis. Maintains that the Jack of success of rural development
effolts is due to the lack of an ade<'luatc overall conceptual framework, inappropriate
attitudes toward rural development, and lack of leadership (;ommitmcnt. Calls for the

16



~---------------I

use of comprehensive regional planning and an economically oriented approach toward
social planning which, although not appealing to social planners, has thc virtue of being
operationally feasible.

55. Uathavikul, Phalchitr, "Regional Planning and Dcvelopment in Thailand," in nkistics,
Vol. 30, No. 180, November 1970, p. 416-423.
ARC Catalog No. 1'1-1309.2 U11

Asserts that Thai development planning has been concerned almost exclusively with
economic and social development at tlw national level, and that regional allocation of
development resources has been based on individual selection rather than on analyses
of regional rei Juiremcllts. Maintains that the two most immediate problems are the
acute shortage of adequate and reliable regional data and of trained and experienced
personnel. Asserts that the success of regional planning in the long run will depend
primarily on cOllimitment on the part of the government.

56. United Nations. Economic .lnd Social Office, Beirut, "Regional Planning and
Development in Selected Countries in thc Middle East," in Studies Oil selected
Ve"e1opl1lt'llt Problems ill V"riolts COlt1ltri('s ill tlte Mic!cl/e I:·,,~·t. 1969. Report No.
E/4638 (OU[ of print). 1969, p. 71·92. Unitcd Nations. Economic and Soci.,l Office,
Ueirm, Lebanon.
ARC C'ltalog No. NEA 338.9 U58
U.S. Department of State Library No. JXI 977.A7251969

Reviews regional development planning and expericncc in Irall, Jordan, Lebanon, Saudi
Arabia, and Syria. Deals with the spatial aspects of national planning and of
socioeconomic activities in those countries and discusses Ilumerous regionally oriented
projects.

57. Wanmali. Sudhir, Re.l!iolla/ I'/,"mi",!.! for Social I:.,cilities: ,In E,\·"ltIit/,ttiull uf Cet/tral
PI"ce GOl/c('pls .mel Their /l/'fJ/ic,tl,ility: A Case Study of E"sten/ M"ltar"slttra. 1970, 94
p. Nationallnstiwtc of Community Development, Hydcrabad-30, India.
U.S. Dcp<lrtmcnt of Statc Library No. HT:395.14W3

Asserts that the building of social infrastructure for cconomic developmcnt and the
creation of employment possibilities remain the major tasks of regional planning in
India and most other developing countries. One of the consequences of the transition
in such countries to an industrial economy is a deterioration in the standards of social
facilities. Therefore. regional planning in countri<.'s like India. should aim at creating a
spatial organizational framework which would be capable of sustaining the strains of
transition. The methodology of this study was based on two studies in Eastern
Mahar'lshtra state. One, a ,wdy of the hierarchy of towns in Vidarbha, asscsses the
goods ~Uld resources available in tht' central places. The other which studies the
patterns of the provision of social fadliti<~s in the Nagpur metropolitan region, both
assesses the availability of goods and services and identifies the extent of the

17



complcmcntary region and thc degree of depcndence of thc latter on the centralized
place. 130th studies take central place theory as their point of departure.

58. Waworoentoc, W.J., "Recent Urban Growth in Indonesia and Its Regional
Development Implications," in The Third bltemdtiulllrl SYlI/posiulI/ 011 n('<~ioll(//

Det'cl0plI/cllt: Papers lmel Proceedillgs. 1970, p. 48·77. Japan Center for Area
Development Research, Tokyo, Japan.
U.S. Department of State Library No. HT395.J315-1969

Reviews some of the major theories of urbanization and urban development as far as
they arc relevant to conditions in Indonesia. Analyzes recent Indonesian urban history,
and discusses the regional asp(~cts of urban development in Indonesia. Calls for greater
emphasis on urban l'cgionalism, which is defined as the conscious and scientific
application of planning on tlte regional scale and with urban development objectives.
Maintains that "urban regionalism" should be regarded as essentially a genuJlle regional
theory, not only as an extcnsion of some other system, arid dlllt the practice of
contemporary planning should nut be limited only to modern planning procedures that
have been worked out primarily in the urban areas.

59. Weintraub, D. and O. Shapiro, "The Role of Regional Organization in Rural
Development in Israel-Some Preliminary Remarks", in Sodulugitl l~//,.(//is, Vol. V.
1965, p. 288·307.
ARC Catalog No. IS 301.35 W424

Analyzes the role of regional organization in rural developmcllt in Israel and discusses
various problems connected with the implcnwntation of that organization. Focuscs on
the region as .\ social systclll-,.a comlllunity or a system of cxchange-and not just
as a unit of planning. The paper's four sc(:tions deal with thc character of gencral and
rural development in Israel, the concept' of regional organization in Israel, somc
problems related to the implcmcntation of this conccpt, and a rescarch project
designed to study some of those problcms empirically,

60. Weitz, Raanan, l~/I"<lI·UrlJ(lII l~cl<ltiolls ill J)(,Jldopillg COllfltries. Paper presenccd at the
Sixth Rehovot Conference on Urbanization and Development in Devcloping Countries,
Jerusalem and Rehovot. h.racl, August 16·24,197 L 9 p.
ARC Catalog No. 301.364 W436.

Presents an urbanizHtion model for developing countries based on expcrienccs dr"wn
from Israel and from JIlany devcloping coulltries. Asserts chat emphasis should be
shifted from the big towns to a network of small rural towns, which Illust receive thc
economic, organizational and political support to becomc the foci for ovcrallniltional
dcvclopmcllt. Such towns can servc as the basis of the much needed supporting system
and for the dispersal of industriali~ation. These rural towns can thus becolllc
intermediate links between rural and urban spaces.

18

1



~~--------------II

61. Weitz, Raanan, "Social Planning in Rural Regional Development: The Israeli Experi
ence/' in International Social Developmellt Review No.4: Regiotlcll Socio-Economic
Dellelopment. United Nations Department of Economic'and Social Affairs Report No.
ST/SOA/Ser.X/4, Sales No. E.72.!V.7. 1972, p. 57-72. Unite.d Nations, Sales Section,
New York, NY 10017.
ARC Catalog No. IS 301.35 W436
U.S. Department of State Library No. JX1977 .l55NoA

This article, based on the author's experience in Israd and in many developing
countries, deals with the role of "social planning" in rural regional planning under five
major headings: General Principles, Social Planning and Agricultural Production, Social
Considerations, Social Aspects of the Organization of Regional Authorities, and
General Codes for Regional Social Planning.

62. Weitz, Raanan and Avshalom kokach, "Regional Planning" in Raauan Weitz and
Avsludoltl Rakach, Agricultural Dellelop11lent, Planning c/1/(: Implementation: All Israeli
Gase Study. 1968, Chapter 7, p. 253-328. D. Reidel Publishing Co., Dordrecht, The
Netherlands and in the United States, Praeger Publishers, 111 Fourth Avcnuc, New
York, NY 10003.
U.S. Department of State Library No. S471.17 5W4

Discusses the Illotivcs which havc Icd certain countrie~ to embark ot, rcgional
developmcnt projects. Details thc aspects of comprehensivc planning-economic, social,
political and security, and physical and cnvironmental. Delincates the growth of the
legional planning concept in Israel and the rcgional planning cxperiences of the
Lakhish Region, the first area in' Israd intensively settled on the basis of full
comprchensive planning fWIll its inception. Deals with the role played by Kiriat Gat,
the principal town of the Lakhish Region. and examines the composite structun~ in
practice by focusing on one rural center and its villages. Presents a detailed
cxamination of the administrative structure of the development region.

D. LATIN AMERICA

63. Barkin, David, "A Case Study of the Bencficiaries of Regional Development," in
Inlenl'lfio//cc/ Soci,l! DCJle!0PIIl('//f ReJlicl!J No.4: Uegional Socio·Economic
Delwlo/JIIIC·//f. United Nations Dcpartment of Economic and Social Affairs Report No.
ST/SOA/Scr.X/4. Sales No. E.72.IV.7. 1972, p. 84-94. Unit(~d Nations, Sales Section,
Ncw York, NY 10017.
ARC Catalog No. MX 338.9 B256
U.S. Departmcnt of Stare Library No. JX 1977.15 5NoA

Asserts that to bc cffectivc regional dcv(~lopmcnt program~ must divert economic
~ctivity from existing programs to the selected areas, and that it is also necessary to
facilitate access to that activity by pcopl(~ who would otherwisc bc unable to take
advantage of the ncw opportunities. In examining the Tepalcatcpec River Basin project
in Mexico, expresses the view that self-sustained regional growth was not achieved

19



~__----------l

because of unwillingness to subsidize regional industrialization, and that whatever
decentralization ,)f economic activity was achieved did not substantUly alter the
national tendency to concentrale access to economic opportunities in the hands of a
few people. Asserts that regional distribution requires positive governmental action to
exclude wealthy regions alld/or people from participating in the pl'onts from new
developments. Furthermore, the providing of financial rcsourccs must be accompanied
by a program of technical and marketing assistancc and protection against already
entrenched intel'ests which are in a better position to take advantage of profit
opportunities.

64. Barkin, David and Timothy King, Regiollcl! Iicollolnic Del1e!opmcllt: The Ril'er l3clsill
Approacli ilt Alexico. Cambridge Latin Amcrican Studies Series No.7. t970, 262 p.
Cambridgc University Prcss, London and 32 East 57th Street, New York, NY 10022.
U.S. Departmcnt of State Library No. HT395.M6B37

This book is primarily concerned with the attempts of the government of Mcxico to
reduce the unevenness of regional economic grnwth, achieve better social balanc.:::, and
lcssen the congestion of major urban centers by deccntralizing industry. In particular,
it is concerned with thc adoption of the stratcgy of investing heavily in river basin
developmcnt. Although touching on other development projects, the book focuscs on
the activities of the Tepalcatepcc R.ivcr Basin Commission, which was estab'lished in
1947 t) develop that arca (in the states of Michoacan and Jalisco) on an integrated
basis. The authors conclude that the river basin projects were only marginally
successful <.~conoJl1ically because the government did not provide incentives for firms to
locate ill the regions. Only those industries whose cost structure made location ncar thc
sourcc of raw materials possible tcnded to locate there. Furthermore, the spread
of the irrigated area alone is not a sufficient condition for agricultural prosperity:
communication, credit, technical assistance, and other social overhead investments arc
also necessary. Politically, thc River Uasin Commission is a widely accepted way to
coordinatc public invcstment within a region. River basins avoid statc boundaries, and
this strategy may be the only practicable way to coordinate investment in different
states and to avoid channeling funds through corrupt state governments. River Basin
Commissions, however, do not consider all national objectives in their work, but are
concerned only with small areas of the country.

65. Boisier, Sergio, C"se Stl/c!ies 011 IIt/orillatioll Systems jc)r Regional De ve!0I)nlCll t, Vol.
lI: eliile. UNRISD Report No. 70.9. A Non-Sales Publication - free upon request.
1970, 78 p. United Nations Research Institute for Social Development, Palais des
Nations, 1211 Geneva 10, Switzerland.
ARC Catalog No. CI 330.983 13683

Discusses the regional planning process in Chile. Deals with information as a function
of regional planning and discusses some theories of thc naturc, structurc, objcctives,
and methods of all ill formation system for rcgional planning. Evaluatcs chile's
expericnces in regional planning.

20



66. Friedmann, John, Regional Developmellt Policy: A Case Study of Venezuela. 1966,
279 p. M.LT. Press, Cambridge, MA. Available in microfiche from the M.I.T.
Microreproduction Laboratories, 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139.
U.S. Department of State Library No. HT395. V4F7

Discusses national dcvclopment strategy in countries that have embarked upon a course
of industrialization. Thc first part, which introduces the theory of regional
de ve 10 p I"'"'?nt and planning, is concerned with national policies for regional
development, as opposed to the traditional planning as being a concern for local issues
primarily by local people, especially those who live in ccunomically distressed parts of
a country. The second part, a case study of rcgional development policy in Venezuela,
appwaches the problem of a regional policy appropriate to Venezuela's current phase
of dcvelopment. Concludes by considering some basic problems in the implementation
of regional policy, and proposes measures for building regional prcgramming into a
system of national planning.

67. Friedmann, John, Urba1/ (lIlel R..egiollal DetJel0pl/I£'1/t ill Chile. 1969, 25t p. The Ford
Foundation Urban and Reginnal Dcvelopmcnt Advisory Program in Chile, Santiago,
Chile.

Revicws the historical background of the Urban and Regional Dcvelopment Advisory
Program in Chile. Gives a synoptic analysis of the relationship between Chile's
accelcrated urbanization and changes in the coulltry's economic and political processes
during the past 40 years. Explorcs some of the problems encountered in evaluating a
complex ~nnovative program such as URDAPIC, and sUlllmarizes the principal
accomplishmcnts of the program in thc light of those prohlems. Idcntifies somc of the
ways uscd to maximize the learning cxpel'iencc of URDAPIC advisers. Formulates eight
operating prillciples for technical assistance programs ~ll innovative planning.

68. Friedmann, John and Waltcr Stohr, "The Uses of Regional Science: Policy Planning in
Chilc," in Pallers of the Regiol/al Sciel/ce Associatic)//, Vol. 18, 1967, p. 207-222.

Asserts that regional planncrs normally utilize only "bollt 10-20 percent of tht'
techniques and knowledge of regional science, and that thus most regional science
literature is irrelcvant for practical purposes. Since planning always operates under
sevcrc constraints of timc, skills, and funds; only the simplest analytical technk)ucs can
bc used. The utilization of rcgional scicnce is an especially serious problem in Chile: it
should have at Icast 20 regional economists with advanced training, but has none.
Concludes th<'.t while Chile and other developing countries develop regional science
professionals, more regional scientists from advanced countries will have ro scrve in the
field as planning advisers.

69. Roback, Stefan H., U/'azil's Del'e/opil/g Nortl/('ast: A Stllely of ncgiOIl(// l'(allllillg (/1/(1

Foreigl/ Aiel. 1963,213 p. The Brookings Instiwtioll, 1775 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W .. Washington, DC 20036.
ARC Catalog No. BL 338.981 R666

21



Discusses the problems of Brazil's Northeast region and the SUDENE plan to develop
it. Emphasizes that in the Alliance for Progress period the u.s. did not adequately
understand Brazil's political system and political styles. Warns against giving aid that
may discourage domestic economic expansion or too much aid in relation to the
recipient's capability to absorb and lise it effectively.

70. Rodwin, Lloyd (ed.), P[mming Urban Growth and Regional Developnlel/t: The
Experiellce of the Guaylilld Progr,wl of ·Venezuela. M.I.T.·Harvard Joint Center for
Urban Studies Series. 1969, 524 p. M.l.T. hess, 28 Carleton Street, Cambridge, MA
02142.
U.S. Department of Statc Library No. HC2J8.B6R6

Gives a critical overview of all aspects of Venezuela's Guayana Program-a project
undertaken by the Joint Center for Urban Studies of M.I.T. and Harvard in 1961 to
plan, in cooperation with a Venezuelan governmental cOlporation, a new city in the
interior of Venezuela with a mandate to provide coordinated development for the
entire region around the new city. Concludes with reflections on collaborative
planning.

71. Utria, Ruben D., "Some Social Aspects of Regional Development in Latin America," in
{II tern(l tiona ISo cia I Development Review No.4: R.egional Socia-Economic
Development. United Nations D.:?artment of Economic and Social Affairs Report No.
ST/SOA/Scr.X/4, Sales No. E.72.IV.7. 1972, p. 42-56, United Nations, Salcs Section,
New York, NY 10017.
ARC Catalog No. LAT 309.2 U92
U.S. Department of Statc Library No. JX1977.l55No.4

Thc convcntional approach to regional development ccnters around the idea of
investment placcment and usually results in the establishment of industrial enclaves.
Thcre is increasing cmphasis on changing the spatial structu1'(~ in national developmcnt
with thc aim of finding a solution to social conflict. The development of the peripheral
regions of Latin America is fundamentally a matter of releasing dynamic social forces
at the local level to activate the key indigcnous factors of development which will
make it possible to effectively utilize assistance from extra-regional forces. This
circumstance gives rise to a whole series of social variables with which planners must
deal effectively, such as: those regarding the demographic structures and human
resources needed for development and community o!ganization; the valucs and
attitudcs of the population; as well as its way of dealing with geographical,
climatological, and health barricrs.

22



~~-------------l

Author, Publisher, and Organization Index
(Numbers indicate items, not pages.)

A

Alonso, William 7

B

Barbour, K. M. 32
Barkin, David 63, 64
Berry, Brian J.t. 39
Bhat, L.S. 40
Boisier, Sergio 65
Boudeville, Jacques R. 1, 2

c
Cumbcrland, John H. 14

D

Darwcnt, D.P. 3
Datta-Chaudhuri, Mrillal 45
Durstoll, john W. 4

E

El-Sakhs, Salah 33
English, Paul Ward 41

F

Friedmann, John 5, 6, 7, 66, 67, 68

G

Gauthier, H.L. 8
Ge~sdorff, Ralph von 34, 35
Gurung, Harka 42

H

Hall, Peter 9
Harvey, Milton E. 10
Heimpcl, Christian 30
Hermansen, Tormod 11

23

Hilhorst, Jos. G. M. 12
Hufschmidt, Maynard M. 13

I

Institute for Planning and Development,
Tel Aviv. 43

rsard, Walter 14, 15

J

Jickling, David 16
Johnson, B.A.J. 17

K

Kay, George 36
Khan, Akhtcr Hameed 44
King, Timothy 64
Kudiabor, C.D.K. 37
Kuklinski, Antoni R. 18

L

LefcbQ.r, Louis 45
Logan, M.1. 19

M

Mabogunjc, Akin L. 38
Meyer, J.A. 20
Miller, Jamf's C. 21
Misra, R.P. 46
Morrill, Richard L. 22

N

National Council of Applied Economic
Research, New Delhi 47

Nichols, Vida 23

o
Obudho, Robert 33



p

PCllouil, Marc 24

R

Rao, V.L.S. Prakasa 39
Reiner, Thomas A. 28
Resources for the Future, Inc. 48
Richardson, H.W. 25
Rivkin, Malcolm D. 49
Robock, Stefan H. 69
Rodwin, Lloyd 26, 70
Rokach, Avshalom 62

s
Sdasyuk, Galina 51
Sen, Lalit K. 50
Scn Gupta, P. 51
Shapiro, O. 59
Shibli, Khalid 52

24

Singh, Bhagwant 27
Spiegel, Erika 53
Stohr, Walter 68

T

Tolosa, Hamilton 28

u

Uathavikul, Phaichitr 54, 55
United Nations 31, 50
Utria, Ruben D. 71

w

WanmalL Sudhir 57
Waterston, Albert 29
Waworoentoc, W.J. 58
Weintraub, D. 59
Weitz, Raanan 60, 61, 62


